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P3M WORTH OF SHABU CONFISCATED IN DUMAGUETE CITY 
Lady pusher arrested 

 
Three million worth of methamphetamine hydrochloride, or shabu, was 

confiscated from a lady pusher by joint anti-narcotics operatives of Philippine Drug 

Enforcement Agency (PDEA), Philippine National Police (PNP) and National Bureau 

of Investigation (NBI) during a buy-bust operation in Dumaguete City on September 

21, 2015. 

 

PDEA Director General Undersecretary Arturo G. Cacdac, Jr identified the 

suspect as Josephine Cabasag y Bantilan, 46 years old, a listed drug personality, 

and a resident of Crossing Taclobo, Taclobo, Dumaguete City.  

 

At around 5:30 pm, joint operatives of PDEA Regional Office 7 (PDEA RO7) 

under Director Jeffrey A. Bangsa, Ninoy Aquino International Airport-Interagency 

Drug Interdiction Task Group (NAIA-IADITG), Negros Occidental Provincial Police 

Office-Special Operations Group (NOPPO-SOG), Provincial Intelligence Branch, 

National Bureau of Investigation (NBI), Provincial Anti-Illegal Drugs Special 

Operations Task Group (PAIDSOTG), Aviation Security Group (AVSEG), Criminal 

Investigation Detection Group (CIDG), Negros Oriental Provincial Detention and 

Rehabilitation Center (NOPDRC) and Dumaguete City Police Station conducted a 

buy-bust operation in Purok Kalubihan, Daro, Dumaguete City which resulted in the 

arrest of Cabasag after she agreed to sell one piece of heat-sealed transparent 

plastic sachet suspected to be shabu weighing five grams to a PDEA agent who 

acted as poseur-buyer. 
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Confiscated from Cabasag were 28 pieces of heat-sealed transparent plastic 

sachets suspected to be shabu weighing 300 grams with an estimated value of 

P3,050,000.00, one sling bag  and the two pieces of P500 used as the buy-bust 

money. 

 

Cabasag now faces charges for violation of the Section 5 (Sale of Dangerous 

Drugs), and Section 11 (Possession of Dangerous Drugs), Article II of Republic Act 

9165, or The Comprehensive Dangerous Drugs Act of 2002.  

 

On the same day, at around 12:50 pm, joint elements of PDEA Regional 

Office 7-Bohol Provincial Office and Dauis Police Station conducted a buy-bust 

operation in Brgy. Mariveles, Dauis, Bohol which resulted in the arrest of Roberto 

Lamberte y Delopiere, alias Ondoy, 34, laborer and a resident of Centro, Tubigon, 

Bohol.  

 

Seized from Lamberte were two pieces of heat-sealed transparent plastic 

sachets suspected to be shabu, one rolled aluminum foil, one blade, one disposable 

lighter and the buy-bust money.  

 

Cases for violation of Sections 5, 11 and 12 (Possession of Equipment and 

Other Drug Paraphernalia for Dangerous Drugs), Article II of RA9165 will be filed 

against Lamberte. 
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